3.1.3 The Acquirer (s) and the Seller have entered into the share purchase agreement on May 20, 

2025, pursuant to which and subjected to the satisfaction or waiver, if applicable, of the 
conditions contained in the SPA, the Seller has agreed to sell, and the Acquirer(s) have 
agreed to purchase in cash 80,18,175 (Eighty Lakh Eighteen Thousand One Hundred and 
Seventy Five) equity Shares representing 74.27 % of the total issued and paid up Equity 
Capital of the Target Company at a price of Rupees 74.40/- per equity Shares (“Sale 
Shares”) from the Seller. The Sellers are Promoters / Promoter Group of the Target 
Company and are in management and control of the Target Company.

[...]

5,01,980 4.65 74.40 3,73,47,312 

Total 80,18,175 74.27%  59,65,52,220 

3.1.4 The important features of the SPA are laid down as under: 

a. In consideration of the purchase of the sale shares, the Acquirer (s) shall pay total cash 
consideration of Rupees 59,65,52,220/- (Rupees Fifty-Nine Crore Sixty-Five Lakhs Fifty-
Two Thousand Two Hundred and Twenty Only).         

b. Against payment of the sale consideration, the Seller as the legal and beneficial owners of 
the shares, shall sell, transfer, convey and deliver to the Acquirer (s) and the Acquirer (s) 
shall purchase and acquire from the Seller, the Sale Shares free from all encumbrances, all

[...]

regulations thereunder and also by any other regulator. Also, no penalties have been levied 
against manager to the open offer by SEBI or any other regulator. 

6.2  Financial arrangements: 

6.2.1 Assuming full acceptance, the total fund requirements to meet this Offer is Rs. 

20,83,79,925/- (Rupees Twenty Crore Eighty-Three Lakhs Seventy-Nine Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Twenty-Five Only). 

6.2.2 In accordance with Regulation 17(1) read with Regulation 17(3) of the SEBI (SAST) 

Regulations, the Acquirers have entered into an escrow agreement (“Escrow Agreement”) 
with Axis Bank Limited (“Escrow Agent”), having its branch at 29 CC Basant Lok 
Complex Vasant Vihar, New Delhi-110057 and have deposited an amount of Rs. 
5,25,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore and Twenty-Five Lakhs only)/- in escrow account, being 
more than 25% of the total consideration payable to the shareholders under this open offer.  

6.2.3 The Acquirer(s) have adequate resources to meet their respective financial obligations of the 

Offer. The Acquirers have made firm arrangement for the resources required to complete the